
THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT LEASE TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the "Third 
Amendment") is executed effective as of the _25  day of June, 2020 (the "Third 
Amendment Effective Date"), by and between PRI/19467 FISHER AVENUE LLC, a 
Maryland limited liability company, ("Landlord"), successor in interest to Milford Mill 
Limited Partnership, and MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND ("County") (The 
Landlord and County together, the "Parties"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant are Parties to that certain Lease Agreement dated 
October 6, 2000, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement ("First 
Amendment") dated August 2, 2005, as amended by that certain Second Amendment to 
Lease Agreement ("Second Amendment") dated August 9, 2010 (collectively, the "Lease") 
whereby Tenant leases from Landlord approximately 7,000 square feet of retail space in the 
Poolesville Town Center ("Shopping Center") known as Stores 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, having an 
address of 19623, 19652, 19627, 19629, 19631 and 19633 Fisher Avenue, Poolesville, 
Maryland ("Leased Premises"); and 

WHEREAS, the Extended Term is set to expire on June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the Landlord and County desire to extend the term of the Leased 
Premises for an additional ten (10) year period, commencing July 1, 2020 and expiring on 
June 30, 2030; and 

WHEREAS, Landlord and County desire to amend the Lease upon the terms, 
conditions, covenants and agreements set forth in this Third Amendment. 

WITNESS ETH: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) in hand paid by each 
party to the other, the_ mutual promises herein contained, and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, and intending to be 
legally bound, the parties agree as follows. 

1. Definitions. The recitals contained above are true to the best of the Parties'
knowledge and are incorporated by reference herein. Any term used herein that is defined 
in the Lease shall have the same meaning as specified in the Lease unless otherwise 
specifically provided herein. 

2. Term. Effective on the Third Amendment Effective Date, the following is deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following in Section 2 of the Lease: 

"The Extended Term shall be revised so that the expiration date of the Extended Term 
shall be June 30, 2030 in lieu ofJune 30, 20 IO." 

Effective as of the date hereof, the term of the Lease shall be extended for an 











06/19/2020

6/25/20




